

No. 16-35

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. ARMSTRONG,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN THOMPSON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
LANORA C. PETTIT
PETER B. SIEGAL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. RESPONDENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS AN ISSUE OF GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT HAS DIVIDED COURTS.....	2
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THE RESOLUTION OF AN ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT ON AN ISSUE OF GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	3
A. The Court of Appeals Squarely Held That All (Or Nearly All) Law Enforcement Officers Are “Public Officials”	3
B. Respondent Is Incorrect That The Judgment Below Rests On Alternative Grounds	6
III. NOW IS THE APPROPRIATE TIME TO CLARIFY THAT NOT ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS MUST SATISFY <i>SULLIVAN</i>	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	7
<i>Beeton v. District of Columbia</i> , 779 A.3d 918 (D.C. 2001)	4
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	7
<i>Gray v. Udevitz</i> , 656 F.2d 588 (10th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Keisau v. Bantz</i> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004).....	3
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 223 F.Supp.2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002)	11
<i>Nash v. Keene Pub. Corp.</i> , 498 A.2d 348 (N.H. 1985).....	3
<i>Pendleton v. City of Haverhill</i> , 156 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Roche v. Egan</i> , 433 A.2d 757 (Me. 1981)	12
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971)	7
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	7
<i>Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979)	7
<i>Young v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
DAVID ELDER, DEFAMATION LAW: A LAWYER’S GUIDE (2016)	10, 11
